# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GE Capital Financial, Inc.	03/28/2008

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	World Financial Center	
Internal Address:	200 Vesey Street	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10285-4900	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11643722

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)972-7627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-972-0006

maschoff@BMTPATENT.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: BUCKLEY, MASCHOFF & TALWALKAR LLC

Address Line 1: **50 LOCUST AVENUE** 

Address Line 4: NEW CANAAN, CONNECTICUT 06840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G11.012
	II .

Kurt M. Maschoff NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 6

source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page1.tif source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page2.tif source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021219 FRAME: 0361

500589035

source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page4.tif source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page5.tif source=G11.012 - Executed Assignment of Patents#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 021219 FRAME: 0362

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment"), effective as of this 28th day of March, 2008 ("Effective Date"), is from GE CAPITAL FINANCIAL INC., a Utah industrial loan corporation having a principal place of business at 4246 Riverboat Road, Salt Lake City, Utah 84123 ("Assignor") to AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC., a New York Corporation, having a principal place of business at 3 World Financial Center 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York 10285-4900 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor together with GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, an Affiliate of Assignor, previously entered into a Asset Purchase Agreement with Assignee, dated March 26, 2008 ("APA");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by respective assignment of the United States patents and patent applications, international patent applications and foreign patent applications identified on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA Assignee desires to acquire the Patents, and Assignor desires to assign its rights in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to it, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in all countries, in and to the Patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon, including any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Patents issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Upon reasonable request by Assignee, Assignor will execute additional documents and take other action as may be necessary or desirable to record or memorialize the assignments of the Patents set forth herein, and to vest in Assignee such right, title, and interest in and to the Patents as granted to Assignee.

The parties hereby agree this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment to produce or account for more than one set of counterparts signed by all of the parties.

CH1 4184747v.6

PATENT REEL: 021219 FRAME: 0363 No waiver, modification or change of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such claimed waiver, modification or change is sought to be enforced

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

		ASSIGNOR:
		GE CAPITAL FINANCIAL INC. BY: Michael X My HELD
		NAME: Michael Raynose
		TITLE: EVP + CFO
	_	DATE: 3/47/2008
[Notary]	NOTARY PU ALICE F. BEAN 4246 S. Riverb Sal Lake City, U COMMISSION E SEPT. 28, 2 STATE OF U	UMONT   out Ad.   T 84123   EXPIRES (
	Executed and accepted by:	ASSIGNEE:
		AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
		BY:
		NAME:
		TITLE:
		DATE:
[Notary]		

Signature Page to the Instrument of Assignment - Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

		ASSIGNOR:
		GE CAPITAL FINANCIAL INC. BY:
		NAME:
		TITLE:
		DATE:
[Notary]		
	Executed and accepted by:	ASSIGNEE:
		AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
		BY: Dwelly
		NAME:
		TITLE:
		DATE:

Signature Page to the Instrument of Assignment - Patent

[Notary]

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Short Title	Title	Status	Sérial No./ Patent No.
US	85RN-00140	ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	12/7/2001	60/337,910
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
US	85RN-00140	ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	issued	10/064,151
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	5/31/2005	6,901,387
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
PCT		ELECTRONIC PURCHASING		US02/39045
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
EP		ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	•	02794181.4
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
ΑÜ		ELECTRONIC PURCHASING		2002359630
AU		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		2002337030
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
CA		ELECTRONIC PURCHASING		2469493
CA		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		2707773
		PERFORMING THE SAME		
US	85RN-00140	ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	issued	11/005,593
	03KIN-00140	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	2/20/2007	7,181,432
(continuation)		PERFORMING THE SAME	2/20/2007	/,101, <del>4</del> 34
110	05031 00140	ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	filed	11/653,108
US	85RN-00140		1/12/2007	11/033,100
(continuation)		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	1/12/2007	
	05031 00146	PERFORMING THE SAME	C1- 3	10/201 (00
US	85RN-00146	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR	filed	10/391,689
		FACILITATING A TRANSACTION	3/19/2003	******
PCT		METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR		US04/06657
		FACILITATING A TRANSACTION		
US	85RN-00164	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	filed	10/724,940
		COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS	12/1/2003	
		INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS		
PCT		METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR		US04/40348
		COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS		
		INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS		
EP		METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR		04812791.4
		COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS		
		INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS		
US	85RN00148	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	filed	10/801,765
		MANUAL AUTHORIZATION	3/16/2004	
US	85RN00148	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	in process	
(continuation)		MANUAL AUTHORIZATION	<u> </u>	
US	85FI-00100	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-	issued	08/957,419
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	11/23/1999	5,991,750
		ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS		-
PCT		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		US98/22301
101		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS		
GB		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		GB2345999B2
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS		

PATENT REEL: 021219 FRAME: 0367

Country	Short Title	Title	Status	Serial No./ Patent No.
CA		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		CA2340621AA
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS		
US	85FI-00100	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-	issued	09/276,289
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	5/1/2001	6,226,624
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
		TRANSACTIONS		
PCT		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		US00/07975
	•	AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		•
		TRANSACTIONS		
CA		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		2332955
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
		TRANSACTIONS		
GB	,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		2353390
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
		TRANSACTIONS		
US	224725	COMPUTER SYSTEM AND	filed	11/643,722
		COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED	12/21/2006	
		METHOD FOR SELECTING		
		INVOICE SETTLEMENT OPTIONS		
PCT		COMPUTER SYSTEM AND	<del></del>	US07/88820
		COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED		
		METHOD FOR SELECTING		
		INVOICE SETTLEMENT OPTIONS		